COMPETITIVE LOCAL EXCHANGE CARRIER TARIFF

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. KENTUCKY ISSUED: October 28, 2009 BY: Mary Pat Regan, President - KY Louisville, Kentucky PSC KY. TARIFF 10C Sixth Revised Page 1 Cancels Fifth Revised Page 1 EFFECTIVE: November 12, 2009

C1. COMPETITIVE LOCAL EXCHANGE CARRIER

CONTENTS

C1.1 General		1	
C1.1.1	Reserved for Future Use	1	(T)
C1.1.2	Kentucky Alltel Fayette Exchange	1	
C1.1.3	BellSouth Service Quality Measurement Plan	1	
C1.1.4	BellSouth Self-Effectuating Enforcement Mechanism	1	
C1.1.5	(DELETED)	1	(D)

COMPETITIVE LOCAL EXCHANGE CARRIER TARIFF

BELLSOUTH
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
KENTUCKY
ISSUED: December 15, 2022

ISSUED: December 15, 2023

By: Tricia Conway Tariff Administrator

PSC KY. TARIFF 10C Tenth Revised Page 1 Cancels Ninth Revised Page 1 EFFECTIVE: December 31, 2023

C1. COMPETITIVE LOCAL EXCHANGE CARRIER

C1.1 General

Regulations and schedule of Competitive Local Exchange Carrier intrastate charges applying to end-user communication services within the commonwealth of Kentucky.

The Company may discontinue certain Company services in geographic areas for which the Company has no customers subscribing to those services.

In addition and subject to the appropriate regulatory approvals, the Company may grandfather all services governed by this Tariff in certain geographic areas. Once grandfathered, such services will no longer be available for purchase and existing customers will no longer be able to move, add or change their existing service. ¹

For service availability by Wire Center: https://cpr.web.att.com/pdf/dsa/zero_demand_tracker.pdf

For service availability by address: Service Availability Tool

C1.1.1 Reserved for Future Use

C1.1.2 Kentucky

BellSouth Telecommunications, *LLC*. offering services as a Competitive Local Exchange Carrier in Kentucky concurs for data services in the General *Exchange Guidebook*, Private Line *Guidebook* and the Access Services Tariff (PSC KY. TARIFF 2E) filed by BellSouth Telecommunications. The Company's ability to furnish service is dependent upon its ability to secure and retain, without unreasonable expense, suitable facilities and rights for the provision of such service.

C1.1.3 BellSouth Service Quality Measurement Plan

The BellSouth Service Quality Measurement (SQM) Plan is available to Competitive Local Exchange Carriers as directed by the Kentucky Public Service Commission in Case No. 2001-105 in an order dated June 14, 2004. The rules and regulations associated with this plan are as shown in Attachment 1 of this tariff.

C1.1.4 BellSouth Self-Effectuating Enforcement Mechanism

The BellSouth Self-Effectuating Enforcement Mechanism (SEEM) is available to Competitive Local Exchange Carriers as directed by the Kentucky Public Service Commission in Case No. 2001-105 in an order dated June 14, 2004. The rules and regulations associated with this plan are as shown in Attachment 2 of this tariff.

NOTE 1: Effective on or after December 31, 2023 (as permitted by the FCC), neither new nor existing customers will be permitted to purchase services in certain geographic areas.

(N)

(N)

(N)